

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

\_\_\_\_\_  
WM HIGH YIELD FUND, WM INCOME )  
FUND, AT HIGH YIELD FUND, WM VT )  
INCOME FUND, AT INCOME FUND, )  
EVERGREEN FUNDING LTD./EVERGREEN )  
FUNDING CORP., and STELLAR FUNDING, )  
LTD., )

Plaintiffs, )

Case No. 04-3423-LDD

v. )

MICHAEL A. O'HANLON, STEVEN R. )  
GARFINKEL, RICHARD MILLER, )  
ANTHONY J. TUREK, JOHN P. BOYLE, )  
TERRY W. CADY, MATTHEW COLASANTI, )  
RAYMOND FEAR, GERALD COHN, HARRY )  
T.J. ROBERTS, WILLIAM S. GOLDBERG, )  
JOHN E. MCHUGH, NATHAN SHAPIRO, )  
DELOITTE & TOUCHE, LLP, HAROLD )  
NEAS, ONCURE TECHNOLOGIES )  
CORPORATION, JEFFREY GOFFMAN, )  
PRESGAR IMAGING, LLC, and DOLPHIN )  
MEDICAL, INC., )

Defendants. )

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT  
TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(B)(6) OF  
DEFENDANTS TERRY CADY AND MATTHEW COLASANTI

Daniel Segal  
Elizabeth S. Fenton  
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL & PUDLIN  
One Logan Square, 27<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 568-6200

Dated: January 10, 2005

Attorneys for Terry Cady and Matthew Colasanti

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Count I Should Be Dismissed Because, Under The Heightened Pleading Standard Of The PSLRA, Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim Under Section 10(b)/Rule 10b-5 Against Cady Or Colasanti.....	3
1. The Group Pleading Doctrine Has Been Rendered Invalid By The PSLRA.....	5
B. The Complaint Fails Sufficiently To Plead Scienter As To Cady And Colasanti.....	8
1. The Scienter Allegations As To Cady Are Insufficient .....	10
2. The Scienter Allegations Regarding Colasanti Are Insufficient To State A Claim .....	12
C. Count II (Section 20(a) Of The Exchange Act) Should Be Dismissed Because It Fails Adequately To Allege That Cady Or Colasanti Were Control Persons Of DVI, Inc. Or That They Culpably Participated In Any Fraud .....	14
D. Count VI Should Be Dismissed Because The Complaint Fails To Allege That Cady Or Colasanti Conspired To Commit Fraud .....	15
E. Count VII Of The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Because There Is No Cause of Action In Pennsylvania For Aiding And Abetting Fraud .....	18
F. Plaintiffs’ Omnibus Brief Wrongly Asserts That The Complaint Pleads A Claim For Negligent Misrepresentation Against Cady And Colasanti.....	19
G. Count X Should Be Dismissed Because The Washington State Securities Act Does Not Apply To Either Cady Or Colasanti.....	20
III. CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****CASES**

<i>In re Advanta Sec. Litig.</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	7, 12, 13
<i>In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 935 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	6
<i>In re AFC Enter. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01:03-cv-817-TWT, 2004 WL 2988212, (N.D. Ga. Dec. 28, 2004).....	9
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	11
<i>Allison v. Brooktree Corp.</i> , 999 F. Supp. 1342 (S.D. Cal. 1998) .....	7
<i>In re Alpharma Sec. Litig.</i> , 372 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10, 12
<i>Bonenberger v. Plymouth Township</i> , 132 F.3d 20 (3d Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Borough of West Mifflin v. Lancaster</i> , 45 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Boyanowski v. Capital Area Intermediate Unit</i> , 215 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Bristol Township v. Independence Blue Cross</i> , No. Civ. A. 01-4323, 200118 WL 1231708 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 11, 2001).....	18
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d. Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>In re CDNOW, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 138 F.Supp.2d 624 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	14
<i>In re Cable &amp; Wireless, PLC</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d. 749 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	7
<i>California Public Employees Retirement Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , No. 03-3755, 2004 WL 3015578 (3d Cir. Dec. 30, 2004) .....	9, 10
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 539 (D.N.J. 1999).....	9
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 81 F.Supp.2d 550 (D.N.J. 2000).....	15
<i>Christidis v. First Pennsylvania Mortgage Trust</i> , 717 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	16
<i>In re CIENA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 650 (D.Md. 2000) .....	7
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	10, 12
<i>City of Phila. v. Lead Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Coates v. Heartland Wireless Communications, Inc.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 910 (N.D. Tex. 1998).....	7
<i>Collmer v. U.S. Liquids, Inc.</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 718 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....	7
<i>In re Comshare, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Constitution Bank v. DiMarco</i> , 836 F. Supp. 304 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....	19

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Cross Media Mktg. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-5462, 2004 WL 842350, (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2004).....	7
<i>D.E. &amp; J Ltd. P'ship v. Conaway</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 719 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	7
<i>In re Digital Island Sec. Litig.</i> , 223 F.Supp.2d 546 (D.Del. 2002).....	7
<i>In re Digital Island</i> , 357 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>In re Equimed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 98 CV 5374 NS, 2000 WL 562909, (E.D.Pa. May 9, 2000) .....	15
<i>In re First Union Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 871 (W.D.N.C.2001) .....	7
<i>Flood v. Makowski</i> , No. Civ. A. 3:CV-03-1803, 2004 WL 1908221 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2004).....	18
<i>Fresh Made, Inc. v. Lifeway Foods, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 01-4254, 2002 WL 31246922 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 2002) .....	17
<i>GSC Partners CDO Fund v. Washington</i> , 368 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	5, 10, 12, 14
<i>Glaser v. Enzo Biochem, Inc.</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 724 (E.D.Va. 2003).....	7
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	11
<i>Haberman v. Washington Public Power Supply Sys.</i> , 744 P.2d 1032, (Wash. 1987).....	21
<i>In re Home Health Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 98-834, 1999 WL 79057 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 1999). .....	6, 9
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	11
<i>Ito Intern. Corp. v. Prescott, Inc.</i> , 83 Wash.App. 282, 921 P.2d 566 (Wash. App. Div. 1 1996).....	20
<i>In re Jack Greenberg</i> , 240 B.R. 486 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1999) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 937 (N.D. Ill. 2003) .....	7
<i>Jones v. Intelli-Check, Inc.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 615 (D.N.J. 2003) .....	7
<i>Keating v. Bucks Cty. Water and Sewer Auth.</i> , No. Civ. A. 99-1584, 2000 WL 1888770 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 29, 2000).....	17
<i>Klein v. Council of Chem. Ass'n</i> , 587 F. Supp. 213 (E.D. Pa. 1984).....	16
<i>Liebman v. Prudential Fin., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 02-2566, 2002 WL 31928443 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 30, 2002) .....	16
<i>Lilley v. Charren</i> , 936 F. Supp. 708 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....	14
<i>In re Loewen Group, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 98-6740, 2004 WL 1853137 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 2004).....	3

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lovelace v. Software Spectrum, Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 1015 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Lum v. Bank of America</i> , 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Markowitz v. Northeast Land Co.</i> , 906 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Marra v. Tel-Save Holdings, Inc.</i> , Nos. Master File 98-3145, 1999 WL 317103 (E.D. Pa. May 18, 1999).....	6
<i>Mill Run Assocs. v. Locke Prop. Co.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 278 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	17
<i>In re MobileMedia Sec. Litig.</i> , 28 F.Supp.2d 901 (D.N.J. 1998).....	15
<i>In re NAHC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.3d 1314 (3d Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Napier v. Bruce</i> , No. 02-C-8319, 2004 WL 1194747 (N.D. Ill. May 27, 2004).....	7
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 193 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>P. Schoenfeld Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 589 (D.N.J.2001).....	7
<i>Palladino v. VNA of S. New Jersey, Inc.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 455 (D.N.J. 1999).....	16
<i>Paraschos v. YBM Magnex Intern., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 98-6444, 2000 WL 325945 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 29, 2000).....	5
<i>Phillips v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Quantum Overseas, N.V. v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 658 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	5
<i>In re Ravisent Tech., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 00-CV-1014, 2004 WL 1563024 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2004).....	15
<i>In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 493 (W.D. Pa. 2002).....	7
<i>Rochez Bros., Inc. v. Rhoades</i> , 527 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>In re Rockefeller Center Props. Sec. Litig.</i> , 311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Rosen v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D.R.I. 2004).....	9
<i>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	12
<i>S. Kane &amp; Son Profit Sharing Trust v. Marine Midland Bank</i> , No. Civ. A. 95-7058, 1996 WL 325894 (E.D. Pa. June 13, 1996).....	18
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>S.E.C v. Martino</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	11
<i>S.E.C. v. Yuen</i> , 221 F.R.D. 631 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	7
<i>S.E.C v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	11
<i>Seville Indus. Mach. Corp. v. Southmost Mach. Corp.</i> , 742 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984).....	16

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Skipworth by Williams v. Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 690 A.2d 169 (Pa. 1997).....	16
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Spitzer v. Abdelhak</i> , No. Civ. A. 98-6475, 1999 WL 1204352 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 15, 1999) .....	18
<i>Stewart v. Estate of Steiner</i> , 93 P.3d 919 (Wash. Ct. App. 2004) .....	21
<i>In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (S.D.Fla.1999).....	7
<i>Swartzbauer v. Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 142 (E.D. Pa. 1992) .....	18
<i>In re Syncor Int'l Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (C.D. Cal. 2004) .....	7
<i>Thompson Coal Co. v. Pike Coal Co.</i> , 488 Pa. 198, 412 A.2d 466 (Pa. 1979) .....	17
<i>Tracinda Corp. v. DaimlerChrysler AG</i> , 197 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.Del. 2002) .....	7
<i>Tuscany, Inc. v. Paragon Capital Corp.</i> , No. 44637-1-I, 2000 WL 1224795 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 28, 2000) .....	21
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 01-425-SLR, 2004 WL 1396269 (D. Del. June 17, 2004).....	15
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. Civ. A. 00-1849, 2000 WL 1367951 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2000) .....	6
<i>In re U.S. Interactive, Inc.</i> , No. 01-cv-522, 2002 WL 1971252 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2002).....	6
<i>The Winer Family Trust v. Queen</i> , No. Civ. A. 03-4318, 2004 WL 2203709 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2004) .....	6
<i>In re Worlds of Wonder Sec. Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement §876(b) .....	19
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	22
17 C.F.R. § 240.12b-2.....	14
